The Company has provided non-GAAP adjusted income per basic and diluted share for the fiscal fourth quarters and fiscal years ended February 2, 2008 and February 3, 2007
in this release, in addition to providing financial results in accordance with GAAP. This information reflects, on a non-GAAP adjusted basis, the Company’s net income and
income per basic and diluted share after adjusting for the effects of the Company’s IPO. The As Adjusted net income per basic and diluted share reflects the following for all
periods presented: (i) weighted average effect of the IPO shares, (ii) elimination of preferred stock dividends, and (iii) conversion of the preferred shares as of the beginning of
the period. The Company believes the non-GAAP adjusted income per basic and diluted share provides useful information to investors by reflecting income per share on a
more representative basis with future operations. A reconciliation of this non-GAAP information to the Company’s actual results for the fiscal fourth quarters and fiscal years
ended February 2, 2008 and February 3, 2007 are as follows:

7

Exhibit 3 (continued)

  (In thousands, except per share amounts)
  13 Weeks Ended   14 Weeks Ended
  February 2, 2008   February 3, 2007
  As Reported  Adjustments   As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Net income  $ 13,604  $ —  $ 13,604  $ 9,662  $ —  $ 9,662
Less preferred stock dividends   —   —   —   4,005   4,005   —
Net income available to common

stockholders  $ 13,604  $ —  $ 13,604  $ 5,657  $ 4,005  $ 9,662

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 0.24   $ 0.24  $ 0.83   $ 0.17
Diluted  $ 0.23   $ 0.23  $ 0.19   $ 0.16

Weighted average common shares

outstanding:
Basic   56,773   —   56,773   6,815   49,419   56,234
Diluted   59,252   —   59,252   51,002   7,667 (1)  58,669

  52 Weeks Ended   53 Weeks Ended
  February 2, 2008   February 3, 2007
  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Net income  $ 25,335  $ —  $ 25,335  $ 22,543  $ —  $ 22,543
Less preferred stock dividends   11,219   11,219   —   14,584   14,584   —
Net income available to common

stockholders  $ 14,116  $ 11,219  $ 25,335  $ 7,959  $ 14,584  $ 22,543

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 0.69   $ 0.50  $ 1.38   $ 0.46
Diluted  $ 0.48   $ 0.48  $ 0.45   $ 0.43

Weighted average common shares

outstanding:
Basic   20,383   30,590   50,973   5,771   43,774   49,545
Diluted   53,293   —   53,293   49,921   2,022 (1)  51,943

(1)  Reflects the effect of the IPO shares as if outstanding for the same number of days as in fiscal 2007.

8

Exhibit 4

2007 Store Expansion

  Total stores open  Number of stores
  at beginning of the  opened during the  Total stores open
   Fiscal 2007  quarter  quarter  at end of the quarter
1st Quarter   196   7   203
2nd Quarter   203   8   211
3rd Quarter   211   26   237
4th Quarter   237   12   249

   Gross square feet for
  Total gross square  stores opened or  Total gross square
  feet at beginning of  expanded during the  feet at end of the
   Fiscal 2007  the quarter  quarter  quarter
1st Quarter   2,023,305   72,970   2,096,275
2nd Quarter   2,096,275   87,320   2,183,595
3rd Quarter   2,183,595   277,765   2,461,360
4th Quarter   2,461,360   127,884   2,589,244

9

EXHIBIT 99.2

Company Contact:
Gregg Bodnar
Chief Financial Officer
(630) 410-4633

Investors/Media:
Integrated Corporate Relations
Allison Malkin/Stephanie Sampiere
(203) 682-8225/(646) 277-1222

BRUCE BARKUS TO LEAVE ULTA

   Romeoville, IL – March 19, 2008 – Ulta Salon, Cosmetics & Fragrance, Inc. [NASDAQ:ULTA], today announced that its Chief Operating Officer and Assistant
Secretary, Bruce Barkus, will leave the Company effective March 21, 2008.

   Lyn Kirby, President and Chief Executive Officer, stated, “We want to thank Bruce for his contributions during his tenure at Ulta and wish him well in the future.”